

No. 20-30739

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

ERIE MOORE, JR.; TAMARA GREEN;
TIFFANY ROBINSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LASALLE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, L.L.C., INCORRECTLY
NAMED AS LASALLE CORRECTIONS L.L.C.; RAY HANSON;
GERALD HARDWELL; ROY BROWN; REGINALD WILLIAMS;
KENNETH HART; DANIELLE WALKER; DUAN ROSENTHAL;
JEREMY RUNNER; REGINALD CURLEY, INCORRECTLY NAMED AS
REGINALD CURLY; CITY OF MONROE; SHERIFF OF OUACHITA
PARISH; DONALD MURPHY; CHASE WELLS; TOMMY CROWSON,
INCORRECTLY NAMED AS OFFICER CROWSON; WILLIAM
MITCHELL, INCORRECTLY NAMED AS NURSE MITCHELL; ALTON
HALE; RICHWOOD CORRECTIONAL CENTER, L.L.C.;
ARCHIE AULTMAN, INCORRECTLY NAMED AS AULTMAN,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Louisiana, USDC No. 3:16-CV-1007

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Nelson Welch Cameron
675 Jordan Street
Shreveport, LA 71101
(318) 226-0111
eganspk@bellsouth.net

James Anglin Flynn
Mark S. Davies
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
jflynn@orrick.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(additional counsel listed on next page)*

Tiffany Wright
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
2900 Van Ness Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008

Melanie Hallums
Joseph R. Kolker
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Leslie Brueckner
Leslie Bailey
John He
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612

Ellen Noble
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW,
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Pending And Appealed Claims.....	2
II. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To The Individual Defendants.....	6
A. Richwood guards, including Defendant Foster, beat Mr. Moore in the Four-Way.....	6
1. Defendant Foster’s statements are admissible.....	7
2. A reasonable jury could conclude that the Four-Way beating took place.....	9
B. A reasonable jury could find that Defendants caused Mr. Moore’s death.....	11
1. The district court erred by improperly construing the evidence on the timing of the fatal injury in Defendants’ favor.....	12
2. A reasonable jury could find that Defendants inflicted the fatal injuries on Mr. Moore during the relevant time period.....	16
3. Plaintiffs offered sufficient medical evidence to establish causation.....	19
4. The district court erred by granting summary judgment on the basis of its own speculation about hypothetical causes.....	21
5. Defendants’ actions were at least substantial factors in causing Mr. Moore’s death.....	25

C.	A reasonable jury could hold Defendants liable for their deliberate indifference.....	27
1.	A reasonable jury could hold the Defendant guards liable for deliberate indifference, an issue Defendants have now waived.....	28
2.	A reasonable jury could find that Defendant Mitchell was deliberately indifferent.	30
D.	Defendant Mitchell concedes that the district court erred in granting him qualified immunity.....	34
E.	A reasonable jury could find that Defendants’ actions warrant punitive damages, an issue Defendants have now waived.	35
III.	The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To The Corporate Defendants.	37
A.	This Court should reverse on respondeat superior liability, which Defendants do not dispute on its merits.	37
1.	LaSalle and Richwood do not refute the substance of Plaintiffs’ vicarious-liability argument.....	38
2.	Plaintiffs preserved the respondeat superior argument.....	42
B.	A reasonable jury could hold Defendants liable under <i>Monell</i>	45
1.	Plaintiffs offered admissible evidence of two abusive customs at Richwood.	45
2.	Defendants’ ratification of these customs is further evidence of their existence.	52
3.	A reasonable jury could hold Defendants liable for failure to train.	57
C.	A reasonable jury could impose punitive damages on LaSalle and Richwood.....	65

1.	Private companies can be liable for punitive damages under § 1983.	65
2.	A reasonable jury could find that LaSalle and Richwood violated Mr. Moore’s constitutional rights with reckless or callous indifference.....	73
IV.	The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To The City Of Monroe.	75
	CONCLUSION	79
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abate v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	39
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Auster Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Stream</i> , 835 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1988).....	40
<i>Bellard v. Gautreaux</i> , 675 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8, 47, 48
<i>Bennett v. Pippin</i> , 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996).....	77, 78, 79
<i>BGHA, LLC v. City of Universal City</i> , 340 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7, 46
<i>Bonin v. Ferrellgas Inc.</i> , 877 So. 2d 89 (La. 2004).....	26
<i>Brown v. Bryan County</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000).....	61
<i>Buckalew v. Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R.</i> , 20 So. 606 (Ala. 1896).....	67
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	66

<i>Carmichael v. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 72 S.E. 619 (N.C. 1911).....	68
<i>Carter v. Gautreaux</i> , No. CV 19-105, 2021 WL 2785332 (M.D. La. July 2, 2021)	65
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998).....	72
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	38, 65, 66, 69, 70, 72
<i>Cleveland v. Bell</i> , 938 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Conner v. Travis County</i> , 209 F.3d 794 (5th Cir. 2000).....	62
<i>Coon v. Ledbetter</i> , 780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986).....	54
<i>Crews v. Broussard Plumbing & Heating</i> , 38 So. 3d 1097 (La. Ct. App. 2010)	21
<i>Daniel v. Cook County</i> , 833 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Davidson v. City of Stafford</i> , 848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017).....	53
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1999).....	71
<i>Dyer v. Houston</i> , 964 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	66, 69
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	72

Grandstaff v. City of Borger,
767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 52, 53, 54, 57

Jeffersonville R.R. v. Rogers,
28 Ind. 1 (1867) 71

Johnson v. City of Shelby,
574 U.S. 10, 12 (2014)..... 42, 43

Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n,
527 U.S. 526 (1999)..... 35

Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. v. Prentice,
147 U.S. 101 (1893)..... 68

Lasha v. Olin Corp.,
625 So. 2d 1002 (La. 1993)..... 12, 20

Littell v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.,
894 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 62

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 69

Matthews v. Remington Arms Co.,
641 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 28

McCoy v. Alamu,
950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 52

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... *passim*

City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle,
471 U.S. 808 (1985)..... 41

Montano v. Orange County,
842 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 49, 50, 51

Moss v. Ole S. Real Est., Inc.,
933 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 48

Munn v. Illinois,
 94 U.S. 113 (1876)..... 68

Naquin v. Marquette Casualty Co.,
 153 So. 2d 395 (La. 1963)..... 21, 22

Olivas v. Correctional Corp. of America,
 215 F. App’x 332 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 39

Peaches Ent. Corp. v. Ent. Repertoire Assocs., Inc.,
 62 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 47

Pepitone v. Biomatrix, Inc.,
 288 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 21

Perry v. City of Bossier City,
 No. 17-0583, 2019 WL 1782482 (W.D. La. Apr. 23, 2019) 20

Peterson v. City of Fort Worth,
 588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 53

Richardson v. McKnight,
 521 U.S. 399 (1997)..... 37, 40, 41, 67

Rogers v. Bromac Title Servs., L.L.C.,
 755 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 58

Sanchez v. Oliver,
 995 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 34, 66, 69

Sanchez v. Young County,
 956 F.3d 785 (5th Cir.)..... 50, 52, 54, 57, 73, 74

Santibanes v. City of Tomball,
 654 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D. Tex. 2009) 55

Scott v. Harris,
 550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 24

Silver v. Kent,
 60 Miss. 124 (1882) 68

Simpson v. Hines,
 903 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 26

Smith v. Wade,
 461 U.S. 30 (1983)..... 35, 70, 71, 73, 75

Snyder v. Trepagnier,
 142 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 54

Sockwell v. Phelps,
 20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 73

Stewart v. Murphy,
 174 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 26

Stokes v. Bullins,
 844 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 61, 62

United States v. Stalnaker,
 571 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 29

United States ex rel. Vavra v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
 848 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 43, 44

World Wide St. Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia,
 591 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 53

Young v. City of Augusta,
 59 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 49

Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls, Tex.,
 614 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 63

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 28..... 29, 31, 36

Fed. R. Evid. 602 18

Fed. R. Evid. 703 18

Fed. R. Evid. 801 8, 9, 47

Joanna C. Schwartz, *Police Indemnification*,
89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014) 71

Prosser, Torts, § 41 (5th ed. 1984) 20
